
Karl G. Maeser Preparatory Academy
2022-2023 Fee Schedule

ANNUAL STUDENT FEES
Student Fees (HS/MS) * $160 / $150 Required, all students
Winterim (Independent / All Others) $10 / $100 Required, high school students
Graduation Fee / Cap & Gown $75 / Varies Required, seniors
Uniforms Varies Required, all students

* Student fees include a $50 non-refundable & non-transferable deposit due at enrollment/re-enrollment.
Students who enroll late or withdraw early will be charged prorated fees. Maximum annual aggregate fee amount = $3,000.
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
CLASS FEES
Choir (Concert Choir) $35/semester
Choir (Show Choir) $100/semester
Film As Art $10/semester
Orchestra (Symphonic, Philharmonic & Chamber) $10/yr *
Photography $65/semester
Science Lab (AP/CE & Anatomy/Physiology) $10-40/yr
Theatre Tech $25/semester
Video Production $15/semester
World Cultures and Religions $25/semester
Zumba $10/semester

AP Class Exam (all AP classes) $105/class
AP Class Materials (if applicable) $25-70/class
CE Class Materials (if applicable) $20-$100/class
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
PE Uniform (shirt/shorts) $13 / $13

7th grade students receive one PE uniform as part of their student fee.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
* Orchestra students may need to provide their own instruments.
Typical rental prices from local suppliers are $20-140/mo.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
EXTRACURRICULAR FEES
Baseball (HS/MS) $405 / $160
Basketball (HS/MS) $305 / $180
Cross Country (HS/MS) $255 / $130
Soccer (HS/MS) $280 / $155
Swimming (HS/MS) $430 $385 / $360 $315

+ Orem Family Fitness Center Pass ($100 $145)  See Spend Plan
Tennis, Boys (HS) $305
Tennis, Girls (HS) $305
Track & Field (HS) $255
Ultimate Disc (HS/MS) $150 / $130

+ USAU Membership (HS/MS, $17) See Spend Plan
Volleyball, Boys (HS/MS) $230 / $155
Volleyball, Girls (HS/MS) $280 / $155
Wrestling (HS) $430
Practice Squads (MS) $25/sport
Sports Camp (on campus) Up to $250/sport
Sports Camp/Tournament (off campus) Up to $400/sport
Sports Uniform Replacement $100

Broadway Rocks $10
Debate Team (HS/MS) $150 / $100

+ NSDA Membership & Tournaments See Spend Plan
Drama Productions (HS or All School) $50-75 each
Drama Productions (MS) $15-50 each
Drama Tournaments See Spend Plan
Math Team (HS/MS) $45 / $45
Mock Trial Team (HS/MS) $75 / $75
Model UN Team (required for AP Geog) $25
National Honor Society $40
National Latin Exam $6
Robotics Team $400
Shakespeare Competition (HS/MS) $250 / $225
Student Council (HS/MS) $30 / $25

HS Student Council fee is due in May of election year
Symphony & Opera Concert Group $20-50/yr
Optional Field/Overnight Trips See Spend Plan

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
MISCELLANEOUS FEES
Class Change (first free; additional) $10
Parking Pass (up to two cars, per year) $10
Parking Ticket $5
Lock Replacement $10
Textbook/Library Book Replacement                   Actual Cost + $3
Copy/Print Card $5 each
School Activities (movies, stomps, plays, etc) $3-10 each
School Dances (Homecoming, Prom, etc) $20-40 each
School Spirit Items (Shirts, Stickers, etc) $5-15 each

Yearbook (Q1-Q2 / Q3 / Q4) $55 / $60 / $65
Video Yearbook / End-of-Year Insert $5 / $2
ACT Prep Course (10th Grade / 11th Grade) Free / $125
Credit Recovery / Credit Ahead $60/semester
Summer School (one session / two sessions) $125 / $200
Career Apprenticeship $50-100
Diploma Replacement Fee $40

FEE DUE DATES
October 5 Annual student fees, Winterim fee, graduation fee, year-long class fees, first semester class fees, AP exam fee(s)

AP exam fees must be paid on this date, are not eligible for payment plans &  are non-refundable.
November 30 Re-enrollment deposit and online re-enrollment form (for returning students)
February 22 Second semester class fees (+ prorated fees for second semester enrollees)
Dates Vary Extracurricular fee due dates vary and will be posted. Fees must be paid in full before student participates.

Extracurricular fees are non-refundable after the payment deadline.



LATE FEES, FEE WAIVERS, UNPAID BALANCES, ETC

A late fee of up to $15 may be assessed for each late payment and for outstanding balances.

If you are having trouble paying your student’s fees,
please stop by or email the Finance Office at finance@maeserprep.org

as soon as possible so we can make arrangements.

Fee waivers are available based on eligibility. To discuss a fee waiver,
please stop by or email the Finance Office at finance@maeserprep.org.

Unpaid balances may be sent to collections.
Parents/guardians are responsible for their student's fees and

are responsible for any and all collection and legal fees.

If you have questions
or if you are having trouble paying your student’s fees,

please stop by or email the Finance Office at
finance@maeserprep.org

as soon as possible so we can make arrangements.

Thank you!

APPROVED
October 2022



Karl G. Maeser Preparatory Academy
2022-2023 Spend Plan

ANNUAL STUDENT FEES
● Annual student fees, Winterim fee and graduation fee are eligible for payment plans.
● To request a payment plan, please stop by or email the Finance Office at finance@maeserprep.org before fee due dates.

—————————————————————
● Annual Student Fees: HS: Fee covers technology ($60), instructional materials ($40), student admission to home sports events

($20), assemblies/mentoring ($20), student planners ($10), locker rental ($10). MS: Fee covers technology ($35), Middle School
Intensives field trips ($35), instructional materials ($30), PE uniform ($30, 7th grade only), leadership activities ($30, 8th grade
only), student planners ($10), locker rental ($10).

● Winterim (All except Independent Winterim): Fee covers transportation ($50: buses, charter buses, rental vehicles, fuel) and
activities/supplies ($50: lodging, food, tours, field trips, supplies). Activities and supplies vary by Winterim; all Winterims provide at
least $100 in value. Independent Winterim: Fee covers printing and Winterfest booth ($10). Independent Winterims require
approval from administration. All Winterims: If your student withdraws by the end of Quarter 1, this fee is refundable.

● Graduation: Fee covers venue ($50), diploma covers/cords/transcripts/printing/awards ($15), senior breakfast ($10). Students may
use a Maeser-approved cap & gown (e.g., from a sibling who graduated) or rent a cap & gown directly from Jostens (typically
$35-45). The graduation fee is required whether or not your student decides to walk at the graduation ceremony.

● Uniforms: Families purchase uniforms according to the dress code. Uniforms may be purchased from approved vendors (Lands’
End, Dennis Uniform & Timpanogos Embroidery), used uniform sales and/or the Karl G Maeser Student to Student Uniform Swap
Facebook group. Check with vendors for pricing. Fee waiver families are provided with uniforms.

CLASS FEES
● Most class fees are eligible for payment plans.
● AP exam fees and PE uniforms are not eligible for payment plans.
● AP exam fees must be paid in full by the October fee deadline or your student will be removed from his/her AP class and test.
● To request a payment plan, please stop by or email the Finance Office at finance@maeserprep.org before fee due dates.

—————————————————————
● Choir (Concert Choir): Fee covers shirt ($15), binder ($15), sheet music ($5).
● Choir (Show Choir): Fee covers transportation/registration fees ($50), jacket ($30), sheet music/props ($20).
● Film As Art: Fee covers workbook. Student keeps the workbook.
● Orchestra: Fee covers sheet music. Maeser Prep has a few instruments to lend students. You most likely will need to provide your

own instrument. Typical rental prices from local suppliers are $20-140/mo.
● Photography: Fee covers mounted 20x30 poster ($55), supplies/SD cards ($10).
● Science Lab: Fee covers dissections, protective equipment, pipettes, trays, cultures, etc (costs vary by class).
● Theatre Tech: Fee covers field trips/plays ($10), gloves/protective equipment/tools ($10), show shirt ($5).
● Video Production: Fee covers gallery field trip ($10), equipment/supplies ($5).
● World Cultures and Religions: Fee covers field trips & activities.
● Zumba: Fee covers zumba instructor licensing.
● AP Class Exam: All AP students are required to pay for and take the AP class exam. Fee covers exams, proctors, facility rental.
● AP Class Materials: If applicable (varies by course). Fee covers materials required by the AP course. Students purchase and keep

these materials.
● CE Class Materials: If applicable (varies by course). Fee covers materials required by the CE course. Students purchase and keep

these materials.
● PE Uniform: 7th grade students receive their first PE uniform as part of their student fee (one set of shirt & shorts). Additional PE

uniforms can be purchased online (via Revtrak) or in the front office.
● Some classes require students to complete class projects (unit projects, science projects, etc). Students are given several options,

some of which require them to purchase materials and others that are no-cost.

EXTRACURRICULAR FEES
● Students are not eligible for extracurricular activities if they have outstanding fees.
● Extracurricular fees must be paid in full before student participates.
● Extracurricular fees are not eligible for payment plans. Payment deadlines will be posted.
● Extracurricular fees are non-refundable after the payment deadline, even if the student subsequently chooses not to participate or

loses eligibility according to the Maeser Activities Eligibility Policy.
● Students/families may be asked to provide their own snacks/meals (or to bring money to purchase such) for some extracurricular

activities. In addition, sometimes parents will choose to coordinate with each other to provide snacks/meals to students during
games, tournaments, etc.--this is not required by the school and participation is completely voluntary. Some extracurricular activity
fees include meals.

—————————————————————
● Baseball (HS): Fee covers coach stipends ($117), field rental ($67), uniforms ($54), umpires ($47), bus driver ($33), transportation

(fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle purchase, administrative costs, $30), post-season tournament ($17.50), gas ($16.50), bats
& balls ($16.50), helmets ($6.50). Students are required to provide their own mitt, baseball practice pants and cleats.

● Baseball (MS): Fee covers uniforms ($75), umpires ($36), transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle purchase,
administrative costs, $30), field rental ($19). Students are required to provide their own mitt, baseball practice pants and cleats.



● Basketball (HS): BOYS: Fee covers coach stipends ($125), referees ($66.50), bus driver ($23.50), fuel ($23.50), practice jerseys
($20), equipment ($16.50). GIRLS: Fee covers coach stipends ($133), referees ($64), bus driver ($25), fuel ($25), equipment ($18),
uniforms ($10). Students are required to provide their own footwear and practice attire.

● Basketball (MS): Fee covers charter league fee ($72), coach stipend ($39), transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle
purchase, administrative costs, $30), equipment/uniforms ($15.50), bus driver ($12.50), fuel ($12). Students are required to
provide their own footwear and practice attire.

● Cross Country (HS): Fee covers coach stipend ($100), race fees ($35), transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle
purchase, administrative costs, $30), bus driver ($24), fuel ($24), uniforms ($15), food & water ($12), senior awards ($9),
equipment ($6). Students are required to provide their own footwear and practice attire.

● Cross Country (MS): Fee covers charter league fees ($33.50), transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle purchase,
administrative costs, $30), coach stipend ($26.50), uniforms/equipment ($16.50), bus driver ($15), fuel ($8.50). Students are
required to provide their own footwear and practice attire.

● Soccer (HS): BOYS: Fee covers coach stipends ($75), practice balls ($50), transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle
purchase, administrative costs, $30), referees ($46.50), bus driver ($21), fuel ($20), net ($20), equipment ($10), socks ($4), ball
bags ($3.50). GIRLS: Fee covers coach stipends ($75), practice balls ($50), net ($20), referees ($46.50), bus driver ($21), fuel ($20),
equipment ($10), socks ($4), ball bags ($3.50). Students are required to provide their own footwear, safety equipment and practice
attire.

● Soccer (MS): Fee covers charter league fee ($50.50), coach stipend ($40), uniforms/equipment ($30), transportation (fuel, vehicle
maintenance, new vehicle purchase, administrative costs, $30), bus driver ($12), gas ($2.50). Students are required to provide their
own footwear, safety equipment and practice attire.

● Swimming (HS): Fee covers coach stipend ($192 $227), uniforms/suits ($84), pool rental ($80), transportation (fuel, vehicle
maintenance, new vehicle purchase, administrative costs, $30), shirts ($28), meet fees ($12), miscellaneous ($4). Students
purchase a membership (approximately $100 $145) to Orem Family Fitness Center; coaches will provide instructions. Students
provide their own goggles and extra practice gear if needed.

● Swimming (MS): Fee covers coach stipend ($172.50 $169.50), uniforms/suits ($76), pool rental ($72), transportation (fuel, vehicle
maintenance, new vehicle purchase, administrative costs, $30), shirts ($25), meet fees ($11), miscellaneous ($3.50). Students
purchase a membership (approximately $100 $145) to Orem Family Fitness Center; coaches will provide instructions. Students
provide their own goggles and extra practice gear if needed.

● Tennis, Boys (HS): Fee covers facility rental ($114.50), coach stipend ($90), transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle
purchase, administrative costs, $30), bus driver ($17.50), uniforms ($17.50), tennis balls ($17.50), travel/fuel ($12), equipment
($6). Students are required to provide their own footwear and practice attire.

● Tennis, Girls (HS): Fee covers facility rental ($114.50), coach stipend ($90), transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle
purchase, administrative costs, $30), bus driver ($17.50), uniforms ($17.50), tennis balls ($17.50), travel/fuel ($12), equipment
($6). Students are required to provide their own footwear and practice attire.

● Track & Field (HS): Fee covers coach stipend ($133.50), transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle purchase,
administrative costs, $30), event costs ($26.50), bus driver ($20), fuel ($16.50), food & water ($14.75), equipment ($13.50).
Students are required to provide their own footwear and practice attire.

● Ultimate Disc (HS): Fee covers league and tournament fees ($60), coach stipends ($60) team registration ($7.50), coach
certifications/NCSI background check/coaching registration ($7), jerseys ($10.50), equipment ($5). Students pay a $17 individual
USAU annual membership directly to USAU; coaches will provide instructions. Students are required to provide their own footwear
and practice attire.

● Ultimate Disc (MS): Fee covers league and tournament fees ($40), coach stipends ($60), team registration ($7.50), coach
certifications/NCSI background check/coaching registration ($7),  jerseys ($10.50), equipment ($5). Students pay a $17 individual
USAU annual membership directly to USAU; coaches will provide instructions. Students are required to provide their own footwear
and practice attire.

● Volleyball, Boys (HS): Fee covers coach stipend ($83.50), bus driver ($41.50), transportation ($30), transportation (fuel, vehicle
maintenance, new vehicle purchase, administrative costs, $30), league fee ($28.50), equipment ($16.50). Students are required to
provide their own footwear, safety equipment and practice attire.

● Volleyball, Girls (HS): Fee covers coach stipend ($130), referees ($40), transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle
purchase, administrative costs, $30), fuel ($28), equipment ($18), bus driver ($16),
uniforms ($12), miscellaneous ($6). Students are required to provide their own footwear, safety equipment, uniform shorts
and practice attire.

● Volleyball, Boys (MS): Fee covers charter league fee ($41.50), coach stipend ($41.50), transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance,
new vehicle purchase, administrative costs, $30), driver ($17), uniforms/equipment ($16.50), fuel ($8.50). Students are required to
provide their own footwear, safety equipment and practice attire.

● Volleyball, Girls (MS): Fee covers charter league fee ($41.50), coach stipend ($41.50), transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance,
new vehicle purchase, administrative costs, $30), driver ($17), uniforms/equipment ($16.50), fuel ($8.50). Students are required to
provide their own footwear, safety equipment, uniform shorts and practice attire.

● Wrestling (HS): Fee covers coaching stipend ($200), facility ($100), tournament fees/tests/travel ($50), supplies/uniforms ($50),
transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle purchase, administrative costs, $30). Students are required to provide their
own footwear and headgear.

● Practice Squad (MS): Fee covers transportation to games ($25).
● Sports Camp (on campus): Fee covers coaching stipend, camp t-shirt, equipment.
● Sports Camp/Tournament (off campus): Fee covers tournament fees, lodging, transportation, and food.
● Sports Uniform Replacement: Fee covers the school’s cost of ordering a replacement uniform. (Uniforms are designed to

last approximately five years.)
● Broadway Rocks: Fee covers cast shirt ($5), sheet music/backing tracks ($5).
● Debate Team (HS/MS) + NSDA Membership & Tournaments: Basic participation fee ($150 HS / $100 MS) covers coach stipends,



transportation, debate briefs and tournament team entry fees. Participation in tournaments is optional but highly encouraged.
Each high school debate student who participates in one or more tournaments will be charged a one-time fee of $20 for NSDA
membership. Tournament fees are $4 for each of your student’s entries (one to four per tournament) and $2 per pizza meal (one
provided each day of the tournament). Your student’s account will be charged an initial $100/$40 (HS/MS) to cover fees for all local
tournaments; any balance will be refunded and any deficit will be charged. If a student fails to participate in a tournament after
the drop deadline, they will not receive a refund for the tournament fee and their account will be charged a $25 cancellation fee.
Region and state tournaments, if students qualify, may require further travel within the state -- costs for these tournaments will
vary but will be based on actual expenses for entry fees, transportation, meals, and lodging.

● Drama Productions (HS or All School): Fee covers costumes/sets/props ($20-35), rights/rentals ($20-$30), director stipends ($5),
cast shirt ($5).

● Drama Productions (MS): Fee covers costumes/sets/props ($4-28), rights/rentals ($4-15), cash shirt ($7).
● Drama Tournaments: Fees vary but will be based on actual expenses for entry fees, transportation, meals, and lodging. Max $200.
● Math Team (HS/MS): Fee covers pizza/snacks during practices/competitions ($25), competition fees ($20).
● Mock Trial (HS/MS): Fee covers transportation ($50), printed materials ($10), supplies ($10), competition fee ($5). National

tournament, if students qualify, will require travel outside the state -- fees for this tournament will be based on actual expenses for
lodging, meals, transportation, entry fees, etc.

● Model UN Team (required for AP Geog): Fee covers BYU Model UN competition fees ($20), lunch ($5).
● National Honor Society: Fee covers national membership fees ($10), pin & honor cords ($10), induction/activities ($10),

advisor stipend ($10).
● National Latin Exam: This is the cost of the national exam.
● Robotics Team: Robotics: Fee covers the national team registration. Any excess, depending on number of participants, will go to

parts, materials and team sweatshirt.
● Science Olympiad Team: Fee covers food ($20), registration fees ($16), supplies ($14).
● Shakespeare Competition (HS/MS): HS: Fee covers lodging/food ($120), costumes/props/entry fees/supplies ($50), transportation

(fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle purchase, administrative costs, $25), stipends ($25), transportation ($25), shirt ($5). MS:
Fee covers lodging/food ($120), costumes/props/entry fees/supplies ($50), transportation (fuel, vehicle maintenance, new vehicle
purchase, administrative costs, $25), stipends ($25), transportation ($25), shirt ($5).

● Student Council (HS/MS): HS: Fee covers advisor stipends ($20), pin ($10). HS Student Council fee is due in May of election year.
MS: advisor stipends ($20), supplies ($5).

● Symphony & Opera Concert Group: Fee covers all concert tickets ($20). Students pay an additional $30 for transportation (UTA
FrontRunner & Trax) unless they already have their own UTA pass.

● Optional Field/Overnight Trips: Optional field trips and/or overnight trips may be offered throughout the year. Fees will vary and
will be based on actual expenses for housing, meals, transportation, entry fees, etc.

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
● Class Change: Fee covers schedule printing & administrative time.
● Parking Pass: Fee covers parking pass printing & parking lot maintenance. Student will receive two parking stickers in case they

drive two different vehicles to school. The second parking pass may not be shared with other students.
● Parking Ticket: Fee covers administrative costs to monitor parking passes & parking lot maintenance.
● Lock Replacement: Fee covers the cost of a new lock.
● Textbook/Library Book Replacement: Fee covers the cost of the replacement book plus a $3 administrative fee. If the student

returns the book before a replacement is ordered, we will remove the fee from their account.
● Copy/Print Card: Fee covers toner for the copy machines & printers.
● School Activities: Fee covers decorations, supplies, chaperones.
● School Dances: Fee covers venue, DJ, decorations, supplies, chaperones.
● School Spirit Shirts, Stickers, Etc: StuCo may provide spirit shirts, stickers, etc. that are available to purchase and are optional.
● Yearbook: Families purchase directly from jostens.com. Price increases as the school year progresses.
● Video Yearbook & End-of-Year Insert: Families purchase directly from jostens.com.
● ACT Prep Course: Free for sophomores. Limited spots available. If extra spots are available, juniors may sign up for $125.
● Credit Recovery / Credit Ahead: Fee covers Independent Study enrollment.
● Summer School: Fee covers Independent Study enrollment and tutoring.
● Internship Intensive: Fee covers teacher stipend and field trips.
● Traveling College Tour: Fee covers housing, meals, transportation, entry fees, etc.
● Diploma Replacement Fee: This is the fee that Jostens charges to Maeser.

LATE FEES
● Late fees pay for the extra time and resources spent to make alternate arrangements with parents/students/teachers, to send

reminders and/or invoices, to recover fees, etc. when posted deadlines are not met.

APPROVED
October 2022


